permitted by the laws of the State of Nevada.

Regarding indemnification for liabilities arising under the Securities Act of 1933, which may be permitted to directors
or officers under Nevada law, we are informed that, in the opinion of the Securities and Exchange Commission,
indemnification is against public policy, as expressed in the Act and is, therefore, unenforceable.

PRINCIPAL STOCKHOLDERS

The following table sets forth, as of the date of this prospectus, the total number of shares owned beneficially by our
directors, officers and key employees, individually and as a group, and the present owners of 5% or more of our total
outstanding shares. The table also reflects what their ownership will be assuming completion of the sale of all shares
in this offering. The stockholders listed below have direct ownership of their shares and possesses sole voting and
dispositive power with respect to the shares.

Number of Percentage of
Shares After Ownership After

Number of Percentage of Private the Private
Shares Ownership placement placement

Before the Before the Assuming all Assuming all of
Name and Address Private Private the Shares are the Shares are
Beneficial Owner placement placement Sold Sold
Richard Clarke [1] 7,500,000 50.00% 7,500,000 45.45%
1524, 10 Chater Road
Central
Hong Kong

Cherry Ping-Wai Lim [1] 7,500,000 50.00% 7,500,000 45.45%
16F, North Point Terrace
North Point
Hong Kong

-34-

Edgar Filing: Surna Inc. - Form S-1/A

41

Edgar Filing: Surna Inc. - Form S-1/A

42

T.C. Tan 0 0.00% 0 0.00%
99 Robertson Quay #18-13
238258
Singapore

All officers and directors
as a group
(3 individuals) 15,000,000 100.00% 15,000,000 90.91%

[1]Title to the common stock is held in the name of 7bridge Capital Partners Limited which is owned entirely by Lim
Clarke & Co Limited which is co-owned by Mr. Clarke and Ms. Lim.

Messrs. Clarke and Tan and Ms. Lim are our only promoters.

Future sales by existing stockholders

A total of 15,000,000 shares of common stock were issued to 7bridge Capital Partners Limited, a company indirectly
owned by our directors, all of which are restricted securities, as defined in Rule 144 of the Rules and Regulations of
the SEC promulgated under the Securities Act. Under Rule 144, the shares can be publicly sold by affiliates, subject to